
 

Page 1 

 

 
AGENDA  
 
Meeting: Northern Area Planning Committee 

Place: Council Chamber - Council Offices, Monkton Park, Chippenham, 
SN15 1ER 

Date: Wednesday 5 April 2023 

Time: 2.00 pm 

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Ben Fielding of Democratic Services, 
County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, direct line 01225 718224 or email 
Benjamin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines 01225 713114/713115. 
 
This Agenda and all the documents referred to within it are available on the Council’s 
website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 

 
Membership: 
 

Cllr Tony Trotman (Chairman) 
Cllr Howard Greenman (Vice-
Chairman) 
Cllr Chuck Berry 
Cllr David Bowler 
Cllr Steve Bucknell 
Cllr Gavin Grant 
  

Cllr Jacqui Lay 
Cllr Dr Brian Mathew 
Cllr Nic Puntis 
Cllr Martin Smith 
Cllr Elizabeth Threlfall 
 

 

 
Substitutes: 
 

Cllr Clare Cape 
Cllr Ruth Hopkinson 
Cllr Peter Hutton 
Cllr Bob Jones MBE  

 

  
 

Cllr Dr Nick Murry 
Cllr Ashley O'Neill 
Cllr Tom Rounds  

 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


 

Page 2 

 

Recording and Broadcasting Information 
 

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast. At the 
start of the meeting, the Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being 
recorded. The images and sound recordings may also be used for training purposes 
within the Council.  
 
By submitting a statement or question for a meeting you are consenting that you may be 
recorded presenting this and that in any case your name will be made available on the 
public record. The meeting may also be recorded by the press or members of the public.  
 
Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or broadcast any meeting of the 
Council, its Cabinet or committees is responsible for any claims or other liability resulting 
from them so doing and by choosing to film, record or broadcast proceedings they 
accept that they are required to indemnify the Council, 
[...]
6e75e3be14813b0ff26651ea2fe19%7C0%7C0%7C637503620634060435%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=FK5U7igUosMzWIp1%2BhQp%2F2Z7Wx%2BDt9qgP62wwLMlqFE%3D&reserved=0
https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fcms.wiltshire.gov.uk%2Fecsddisplayclassic.aspx%3Fname%3Dpart4rulesofprocedurecouncil%26id%3D630%26rpid%3D24804339%26path%3D13386&data=04%7C01%7Cbenjamin.fielding%40wiltshire.gov.uk%7C032dd41f93844cfa21f108d8de2a5276%7C5546e75e3be14813b0ff26651ea2fe19%7C0%7C0%7C637503620634070387%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=dYUgbzCKyoh6zLt%2BWs%2F%2B6%2BZcyNNeW%2BN%2BagqSpoOeFaY%3D&reserved=0
https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fcms.wiltshire.gov.uk%2Feccatdisplayclassic.aspx%3Fsch%3Ddoc%26cat%3D13386%26path%3D0&data=04%7C01%7Cbenjamin.fielding%40wiltshire.gov.uk%7C032dd41f93844cfa21f108d8de2a5276%7C5546e75e3be14813b0ff26651ea2fe19%7C0%7C0%7C637503620634070387%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=VAosAsVP2frvb%2FDFxP34NHzWIUH60iC2lObaISYA3Pk%3D&reserved=0
https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=Democracy%20Privacy%20Policy&ID=2988&RPID=33233235


 

Page 3 

 

AGENDA 

1   Apologies  

 To receive any apologies or substitutions for the meeting. 

2   Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 8) 

 To approve as a true and correct record the minutes of the previous meeting 
held on 1 March 2023. 

3   Declarations of Interest  

 To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations granted by 
the Standards Committee.  

4   Chairman's Announcements  

 To receive any announcements through the Chair. 

5   Public Participation  

 The Council welcomes contributions from members of the public.  
 
Statements 
 
Members of the public who wish to speak either in favour or against an 
application or any
[...]
ils of completed and pending appeals and other updates as 
appropriate. 

7   Planning Applications  

 To consider and determine the following planning applications. 

 7a   PL/2022/09378 - Meadowside, Tetbury Road, Sherston, 
Malmesbury, SN16 0LU (Pages 13 - 28) 

 Erection of replacement dwelling (Revised application). 

 7b   PL/2022/07367 - Broadtown Brewery, 29 Broad Town Road, Broad 
Town, Swindon, SN4 7RB (Pages 29 - 40) 

 Retrospective change of use from agricultural and extension of commercial 
curtilage (Class E(b)) with retention of car parking, toilet facilities, covered 
canopy and decking area + associated works. 

8   Urgent Items  

 Any other items of business which, in the opinion of the Chairman, should be 
taken as a matter of urgency. 



 
 
 

 
 
Northern Area Planning Committee 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE NORTHERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING HELD 
ON 1 MARCH 2023 AT COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNCIL OFFICES, MONKTON 
PARK, CHIPPENHAM, SN15 1ER. 
 
Present: 
Cllr Tony Trotman (Chairman), Cllr Howard Greenman (Vice-Chairman), 
Cllr David Bowler, Cllr Steve Bucknell, Cllr Gavin Grant, Cllr Nic Puntis, 
Cllr Martin Smith, Cllr Elizabeth Threlfall and Cllr Peter Hutton (Substitute) 
 
  
  

 
11 Apologies 

 
Apologies for absence were received from the following: 

 Councillor Chuck Berry, who was substituted by Councillor Peter Hutton 

 Councillor Dr Brian Mathew 

 Councillor Jacqui Lay. 
 

12 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
Resolved: 
 
To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 1 February 2023 as a true 
and correct record. 
 

13 Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillor Howard Greenman declared he was the Local Divisional Member for 
the applications and had been supporting the Parish Council. He explained that 
he would speak only as the Local Divisional Member and not vote. 
 

14 Chairman's Announcements 
 
The Chairman explained the venue’s fire safety protocol. 
 

15 Public Participation 
 
The Chairman detailed the procedure for the
[...]
cent to 
Seagry Road, Lower Stanton St Quintin, as a TVG, (proceeding under 
application number 2018/01 and application 2019/01), should be rejected 
on the ground that the criteria for registration laid down in section 15(2) of 
the Commons Act 2006 have not been satisfied, for the reasons set out in 
the Inspector’s Advisory Report dated 9 January 2023. 
 

18 Urgent Items 
 
There were no urgent items. 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  2.00  - 3.10 pm) 

 
The Officer who has produced these minutes is Cameron Osborn - 
cameron.osborn@wiltshire.gov.uk of Democratic Services, e-mail 

cameron.osborn@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 

Press enquiries to Communications, direct line 01225 713114 or email 
communications@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
 

Page 8

mailto:communications@wiltshire.gov.uk


Wiltshire Council   
Northern Area Planning Committee 

5th April 2023 
 

Planning Appeals Received between 20/01/2023 and 24/03/2023 
Application No Site Location Parish Proposal DEL or 

COMM 
Appeal Type Officer 

Recommend 
Appeal 
Start Date 

Overturn 
at Cttee 

ENF/2021/00925 Unit 2 Leafield Industrial 
Estate, Leafield Way, 
Corsham, SN13 9SW 

Corsham Unauthorised installation of a roller door ENF Written Reps ENF 15/03/2023 No 

PL/2021/04055 Land at Grittenham,  
Chippenham,  SN15 
4JY 

Brinkworth The Change of Use of Land to 2 no. 
Gypsy Traveller Pitch and Associated 
Works Including, 2 no. Mobile Home, 2 
no. Touring Caravan and 2 no. Dayroom 
and Hardstanding and Stables 

DEL Hearing Refuse 20/01/2023 No 

PL/2021/08660 3 The Butts, Lydiard 
Millicent, Swindon, SN5 
3LR 

Lydiard Millicent Proposed Annex over Existing Garage DEL Householder Refuse 24/01/2023 No 

PL/2021/10000 Sambourne House, 
Sambourne Road, 
Minety, Malmesbury, 
SN16 9RQ 

Minety Retention of building for use as garage 
and 2 x holiday lets and retention of 
2.3m high boundary wall. 

DEL Written 
Representations 

Refuse 21/02/2023 No 

PL/2022/03356 Oaksey Park Golf & 
Leisure, Wick Road, 
Oaksey, Malmesbury,
[...]
s lapse from the date of this survey, an update PRA is recommended’.  

Comments received from the Council’s ecologist have confirmed no objections subject to the 
use of a condition and have not requested a further survey. 

Highway safety and parking 
 
The Council’s highways officer has raised no objection to the proposed development on 
highway safety grounds subject to all construction related matters being undertaken within 
the curtilage.  
 
The proposed site plan shows adequate space within the curtilage to meet the minimum 
residential parking standards, in accordance with the Wiltshire Local Transport Plan Car 
Parking Strategy March 2015 and Core Policy 64 of the WCS. 
 
10. Conclusion 

 

The proposed replacement dwelling and garage outbuilding would be of an excessive scale 
that would cause harm to local landscape character. This harm is not outweighed by the 
positive impacts of the removal of the existing unattractive dwelling, nor the benefits of the 
proposed solar panels and improvement in energy performance.   

The proposed development is therefore in conflict with the development plan and with 
relevant parts of the NPPF and Cotswolds AONB Management Plan.   

 
RECOMMENDATION: 
  

That planning permission be REFUSED for the following reason 

1. The site is located in a sensitive fringe location in the Cotswolds Area of Outstanding 
Natural Beauty. The substantial width of the proposed dwelling and its two-storey scale 
would result in a significant, contiguous expanse of unbroken frontage that would be 
highly visible from the public highway. The siting of the proposal just shy of the northern 
boundary would create a harmfully abrupt edge to the dwelling, while the substantial 
proposed garage/gym would sit on the southern boundary and appear conspicuous in 
the street scene. These factors would combine to create an unacceptably bulky 
development that would read as built form across almost the entire width of the plot, 
which would be exacerbated by the loss of a tree on the frontage. The development 
would therefore not be reflective of local character and would not respect the transition 
between the urban fringe and the countryside. This harm places the proposed 
development in conflict with the overall aims of Wiltshire Core Strategy Core Policy 51, 
as well as parts ii and iii of that policy; the overall aims of Core Policy 57, as well as 
parts i, iii and vi of that policy; paragraphs 130a, b and c, 134, and 176 of the National 
Planning Policy Framework; and policies CE1 and CE3 of the Cotswolds Area of 
Outstanding Natural Beauty Management Plan 2018-2023. 

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank



REPORT TO THE AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE 

Date of Meeting 5 April 2023 

Application Number PL/2022/07367 

Site Address Broadtown Brewery, 29 Broad Town Road, Broad Town, 

Swindon, SN4 7RB 

Proposal Retrospective change of use from agricultural and extension 

of commercial curtilage (Class E(b)) with retention of car 

parking, toilet facilities, covered canopy and decking area + 

associated works 

Applicant Broadtown Brewery Ltd  

Town/Parish Council Broad Town Parish Council 

Division Royal Wootton Bassett South & West – Cllr. David Bowler 

Grid Ref Easting 408692, Northing 178852 

Type of application Full Planning Permission 

Case Officer  Perry Lowson 

 
 
Reason for the application being considered by Committee: 
 
On 17 March 2023, the applicant lodged an appeal against the local planning authority’s 
failure to determine this application within the statutory period (a ‘non determination’ appeal).  
Consequently, the decision will now be made by a Planning Inspector and not the local 
planning authority. 
 
The local planning authority will remain a relevant party in the appeal process, and 
accordingly must still make a ‘decision’ in relation to the planning application.  The decision 
cannot be the final grant or ref
[...]
ea 
atop; erection of a toilet block; siting of benches and outdoor seating areas; establishment of 
a car parking area; and the stationing of vehicles and associated paraphernalia. 
 
The existing residential garage that fronts the Broad Town Road on the site has been 
repurposed for use as a microbrewery; with the ground floor used for sales/tasting area, 
fermentation room and brewing room and the first floor used for an office. The hours of 
operation detailed in the previous approved application (20/00419/FUL) are between 09:00 
to 17:00 (appointments only), with brewing taking place between 17:00 and 22:00. The 
establishment is operated by two part time members of staff. It is not anticipated that the 
hours of operation for the microbrewery would be altered to match that of this current 
application given that it is not included within the site edged red on the location plan and no 
such alterations are specifically proposed. 
 
The site is largely surrounded by open agricultural fields on all sides. 
 
In terms of physical constraints, it is noted that a public right of way (Footpath BTOW12) has 
been diverted without consent to run through the site; specifically through the car parking 
area. 
 
The site itself is not within any designated area, but it is visible from the North Wessex 
Downs Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty (AONB) located to the south. 
 
4. Planning History 
 
The following is not an exhaustive list and only includes those applications deemed to be of 
relevance to the current proposal. 

Page 30



 
PL/2023/00830 
Retrospective use of Hop Chapel (Sales and tasting area (Class A1) + Micro Brewery (Class 
B2) and change of use to be used as Class E(b). Under consultation. 
 
PL/2021/08484 
Retrospective application for a change of use from agricultural and extension of commercial 
curtilage (Class A1) with retention of car parking, toilet facilities, covered canopy and 
decking area and associated works. Refused 26th April 2022. 
 
20/0
[...]
ture of the area, contrary to the views of the Landscape Officer, and 
gone on to describe the details of The Hop Gardens’ decking structure and parking area 
materials. With respect to lighting, the applicant has highlighted what they consider to be 
several precedents within the area. 
 
In assessing the landscape harm, it is noted that the proposal has done little to address the 
concerns raised by the Case Officer of the previous application, PL/2021/08484. 
Accordingly, taking into account the comments of the Landscape Officer and the applicant, 
Officers remain of the view that the erection of a decking area with associated benches, 
covered canopy, a gravel driveway, multiple large parked vehicles, car parking and a shed 
for the toilet facilities is visually intrusive and results in substantial change to the character, 
appearance and visual amenity of the locality through urbanisation of the open countryside 
and loss of the openness of the site. Furthermore, it is asserted that the arrangement has 
been worsened by the inclusion of a substantial 3m high acoustic fence along the northern 
site boundary. 
 
Additionally, use of the proposed external lighting (including that within the tent structure 
given the open nature of the tent) would result in significant light intrusion within the open 
countryside during evenings, which is contrary to Core Policy 51 (vii) of the WCS which 
requires development to protect against light pollution, noise and motion. In this respect it is 
noted that lighting is a conditional requirement of the venue license. 
 
Whilst the applicant has highlighted examples within the area of the use of external lighting, 
each application must be decided upon its own merits. The use of external lighting which 
may be harmful to landscape character on another site, does not justify harm in this 
instance. 
 

Page 35



Additionally, the activity on the land involving the substantial movement of people to, from 
and within the site, tog
[...]
ghways terms in accordance 
with the provisions of Core Policy 62 of the WCS and Paragraph 111 of the NPPF. 
 
Other Matters 
The applicant referred to a petition, which had gathered in excess of 1,200 signatures. 
However, whilst this is noted, the collection of signatures raises no material planning 
concerns in and of itself to be taken into consideration when determining this application. 
 
The applicant also referenced an appeal decision (APP/Y3615/C/20/3259273), related to a 
site in another part of the country. This is also noted, but the circumstances of that appeal 
proposal are not fully known.  The appeal site would have been subject to different 
constraints and different development plan policies, and the decision letter does not set a 
precedent for determination of the current application. 
 
10. Conclusion 
 
The proposal seeks to expand an existing business located close to a Small Village.  In 
principle, this is considered to be acceptable. 
 

Page 37



However, by virtue of its siting, scale, form, use of lighting and the movement of patrons, the 
proposal would be visually intrusive and out of keeping with the character and appearance of 
the locality resulting in a loss of tranquillity.  Additionally, the proposal would harm the 
amenities of the occupiers of neighbouring residential properties through disturbance from 
lighting and the movement of patrons to, from and within the site.  
 
The proposed development is in conflict with the development plan and with relevant 
paragraphs of the NPPF.   
 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
To delegate authority to the Head of Development Management to inform The Planning 
Inspectorate that had Wiltshire Council still been the decision-making authority then it would 
have REFUSED planning permission for the following reasons: 
 

1. The proposed development, by reason of siting, scale, form, use of lighting and 
location would result in urbanisation of the open countryside and would be visually 
intrusive and out of keeping with the character, appearance and visual amenity of the 
locality resulting in a loss of tranquillity. The proposal therefore conflicts with Core 
Policies 34 (iii b), 51 (ii, iii, vi & vii) and 57 (i, ii, iii & vii) of the Wiltshire Core Strategy 
(2015) and Paragraphs 130 (b, c), 134 and 174 (b) of the National Planning Policy 
Framework (2021). 

 
2. The siting, location and position of ‘The Hop Gardens’ and associated works, by 

virtue of its close proximity to neighbouring properties, would result in harm to the 
amenities of the occupiers of neighbouring residential properties, particularly through 
disturbance from lighting and the movement of patrons to, from and within the site, 
especially during evenings. The proposal is therefore contrary to the requirements of 
Core Policies 34 (iii b) and 57 (vii) of the Wiltshire Core Strategy (2015), Saved 
Policy NE18 of the North Wiltshire Local Plan (2011) and Paragraphs 130 (f) and 185 
of the National Planning Policy Framework (2021). 

Page 38



Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	Minutes

	6 Planning Appeals and Updates
	7a PL/2022/09378 - Meadowside, Tetbury Road, Sherston, Malmesbury, SN16 0LU
	PL/2022/09378 - Location Plan

	7b PL/2022/07367 - Broadtown Brewery, 29 Broad Town Road, Broad Town, Swindon, SN4 7RB
	PL/2022/07367 - Location Plan




Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 
 
Northern Area Planning Committee 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE NORTHERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING HELD 
ON 5 APRIL 2023 AT COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNCIL OFFICES, MONKTON 
PARK, CHIPPENHAM, SN15 1ER. 
 
Present: 
Cllr Tony Trotman (Chairman), Cllr Howard Greenman (Vice-Chairman), 
Cllr Chuck Berry, Cllr David Bowler, Cllr Steve Bucknell, Cllr Gavin Grant, 
Cllr Jacqui Lay, Cllr Nic Puntis, Cllr Martin Smith, Cllr Elizabeth Threlfall and 
Cllr Clare Cape (Substitute) 
 
Also Present: 
Cllr Nick Botterill 
  

 
19 Apologies 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Dr Brian Mathew, who 
was substituted by Councillor Clare Cape.  
 

20 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 1 March 2023 were presented for 
consideration. 

Resolved:  

 
To approve and sign as a true and correct record the minutes of the 
meeting held on 1 March 2023.  

 
21 Declarations of Interest 

 
Councillor Martin Smith declared that the applicant for Item 7a was the son-in-
law of a longstanding Sherston family that he knew but affirmed that he had no 
pecuniary interest in the application and would aim to be entirely objective. 
 

22 Chairman's Announcements 
 
The Chairman noted the fire alarm procedure. 
 

23 Public Participation 
 
No questions had been received from councillors or members of the public. 
 
The Chairman welcomed all present. He then explained the protocol for public 
participation. 



 
 
 

 
 
 

 
24 Planning Appeals and Updates 

 
The Chairman moved that the Committee note the contents of the appeals 
report included within the agenda. It was seconded by Councillor Chuck Berry. 
 
Resolved:  
 
To note the Planning Appeals Update Report. 
 

25 Planning Applications 
 
The Committee considered and determined the following planning applications: 
 
25a PL/2022/09378 - Meadowside, Tetbury Road, Sherston, Malmesbury, 
SN16 0LU 
 
Public Participation 
Simon Chambers (agent) spoke in support of the application. 
 
The Senior Planning Officer, Raymond Cole presented a report which outlined 
the proposal for the erection of a replacement dwelling on Meadowside, Tetbury 
Road, Sherston.  
 
Details were provided of the site and issues raised by the proposals, including 
the potential for harm to the countryside and the transition from the urban fringe 
to the rural surroundings. The Senior Planning Officer also shared the Case 
Officer’s findings that the application was not reflective of local character, and 
her concerns surrounding the size of the proposed property in terms of its 
visibility and impact on the Cotswolds Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty 
(AONB). 
 
Members of the Committee had the opportunity to ask technical questions 
regarding the application. Details were sought on the ownership of land directly 
north of the application site (within family’s ownership but not applicant’s) and 
the proposal’s impact on the transition from urban fringe to countryside. Clarity 
was sought on whether the settlement boundary had any weight on the Officer’s 
recommendation, and on the view of the AONB board. The Senior Planning 
Officer confirmed that the site was outside of the defined settlement boundary 
and that they had not consulted the AONB board and thus had no feedback 
from them. Councillors also enquired as to the details of the proposed building 
compared to the existing one and that which was granted planning permission 
in 2022.  
 
Members of the public then had the opportunity to present their views to the 
Committee as detailed above. 
 
The Local Unitary Member, Councillor Martin Smith, then spoke regarding the 
application. Councillor Smith noted that this was an atypical application due to 
the lack of any objectors. He further noted that the Parish Council consulted a 



 
 
 

 
 
 

retired town planner before confirming their support of the application. 
Councillor Smith stated that the proposed property was undeniably an 
improvement on the existing one, and then referred to several aspects of the 
Officer’s report that he disagreed with, specifically the suggestion that the 
proposed building would create a “contiguous expanse of unbroken frontage” 
and a “harmfully abrupt edge to the dwelling”. He concluded by stating that the 
vastly improved sustainability of the proposed property, both ecologically and 
socially, meant that in his view the benefits of the application did outweigh the 
harm, and so affirmed his support for the application.  
  
At the start of the debate a motion to refuse the officer’s recommendation was 
moved by Councillor Martin Smith and seconded by Councillor Steve Bucknell, 
with authority delegated to the Head of Development Management to grant 
planning permission subject to appropriate conditions to be prepared by 
officers. 
 
During the debate, issues were raised including the lack of harm to the 
surroundings and the improved sustainability of the application. Councillor 
Elizabeth Threlfall countered that the scale of the building verged on 
unacceptable and was incongruent with the surrounding area. Councillor Gavin 
Grant voiced his support for the motion, noting that the application had its 
issues but on balance was acceptable.  
 
The Senior Planning Officer noted that were the Committee minded to grant 
planning permission, he would advise them to include similar conditions to 
those that were attached to the previously approved application.  
 
Councillor Jacqui Lay noted that the Officer recommendation should be given 
due respect and that regardless of a present-day lack of representations against 
the application, they still needed to consider future opposition.  
 
Resolved: 
 
That Planning Permission be GRANTED, with authority delegated to the 
Head of Development Management to grant planning permission subject 
to appropriate conditions to be prepared by officers. 
 

26 PL/2022/07367 - Broadtown Brewery, 29 Broad Town Road, Broad Town, 
Swindon, SN4 7RB 
 
Public Participation 
Peter Gallagher spoke on behalf of the local ramblers in objection to the 
application. 
Jason Bayliffe spoke in support of the application. 
Stuart Hinson spoke on behalf of Adrian Smith in support of the application. 
John Bell spoke in support of the application. 
Rupert Pearce spoke on behalf of Broad Town Parish Council. 
 
The Senior Planning Officer, Raymond Cole presented a report which outlined 
the proposal from Broadtown Brewery Ltd for a retrospective change of use 



 
 
 

 
 
 

from agricultural and extension of commercial curtilage (Class E(b)) with 
retention of car parking, toilet facilities, covered canopy and decking area, plus 
associated works. The Senior Planning Officer noted that as this application 
was the subject of an ongoing non-determination appeal being overseen by a 
Planning Inspector, the Committee were being asked to vote on what they 
would have decided had the application come to them within the time.  
 
Details were provided of the site and issues raised by the proposals, including 
the urbanisation of the open countryside and the visual intrusion of the locality, 
as well as the potential harm to the amenities of the occupiers of neighbouring 
residential properties. Additionally, details were provided about the previously 
undertaken noise assessment and the inclusion of an acoustic fence in the 
application. Reference was also made to the proposed business hours and to 
the suitability of the proposed car parking arrangements. 
 
Members of the Committee had the opportunity to ask technical questions 
regarding the application. Details were sought on the acoustic fence, with public 
protection supporting the application because of it and the landscape officer 
objecting because of it. Councillors also sought further detail on the history of 
applications from the applicant and the nature of their unauthorised works. 
Councillors queried the difficult balancing act of the harm caused by the bund 
and acoustic fence and the merit of providing Broad Town with potentially its 
only community hub. The Senior Planning Officer explained for Councillors that 
the site is outside the AONB and that they received no comment from the 
board. The road adjacent to the site was the subject of several questions on 
account of it being a national speed limit road with little room for pedestrians. As 
such, Councillors asked about the viability of a potential speed reduction as a 
condition or whether such a matter would need to be resolved at Area Board 
level. Questions were asked of the nature of the site during the off-season, as 
well as the fairness of the Council being taken to appeal. Lastly, Councillors 
sought clarification on how busy the site might be considering its recent growth 
compared to several local pubs closing, whether any limits on crowds were in 
place, and whether licencing issues were foreseeable in the future.  
 
Members of the public then had the opportunity to present their views to the 
Committee as detailed above. 
 
The Senior Planning Officer referred to Core Policy 52 as a possible further 
reason for refusal considering the impact on green infrastructure. Alternatively, 
he recommended the use of an informative to secure a diversion of the public 
right of way should they be minded to approve the application.  
 
The Local Unitary Member, Councillor David Bowler, then spoke regarding the 
application. Councillor Bowler raised the point that the applicant had sought to 
eradicate the concerns raised after their initial application was refused. On the 
possibility of urbanisation in the area, Councillor Bowler stated that this 
application was different to the first as there were no live music events forecast 
to reduce noise concerns. The Councillor noted the complexity of having the 
two applications for the ‘hop gardens’ and the ‘hop chapel’ with individual 
licencing applications and capacity limits for both. He spoke to the concerns 



 
 
 

 
 
 

raised by the Highways team and stated that there were undeniably issues 
surrounding access and increased traffic flow from Broad Town and the 
surrounding towns and villages, and concluded by advising the Committee that 
simply because no objectors had come forward did not mean they did not exist.   
  
At the start of the debate a motion to refuse the officer’s recommendation was 
moved by Councillor Steve Bucknell and seconded by Councillor Nic Puntis, 
with authority delegated to the Head of Development Management to grant 
planning permission subject to appropriate conditions to be prepared by 
officers. 
 
Legal Officer Stephen James clarified that the appeal was likely to fall away 
should approval be granted by the Committee.  
 
Councillor Bucknell stated that the applicant had developed a commercially 
successful community space without waiting for authorisation, had subsequently 
built on that success, and in doing so had created an important community 
facility. He put it to the Committee that the Council should support local 
businesses and community hubs and posited that the highways concerns, while 
valid, would not necessarily manifest into real issues. He stated that these 
highways concerns were seemingly acceptable in many pub cases, and so 
should be in this case as well. Indeed, the Councillor suggested that its situation 
besides a well-travelled road could stand it in good stead financially. He 
concluded by stating that there were inadequate grounds to refuse permission.  
 
Councillor Puntis concurred with Councillor Bucknell and referred to an onus on 
a planning committee to consider the balancing act between community benefit 
and harm. He referred to the ambivalent view given by the Officer on highways 
concerns and suggested that the issue was not necessarily a significant one.  
 
Several Councillors voiced opposition to the nature of the applicant’s 
retrospective application and non-determination appeal, and although Councillor 
Lay agreed, she also pointed out that it meant the applicants could clearly 
evidence the viability of their proposal.  
 
Councillors agreed that further urbanisation was inevitable and advised that a 
neighbourhood plan could help Broad Town as a community dictate how it 
wants itself to develop. Councillor Grant referred to a reality check in action 
regarding a changing landscape in rural communities and a renewed 
importance in new businesses. Councillor Grant was complimentary of the 
applicant’s obvious business acumen and suggested it was important to 
recognise the requirement for diversification to maintain a vibrant atmosphere in 
rural communities with employment and social opportunity. He also noted the 
undeniable issues with the footpath and the road, echoing Councillor Lay’s 
earlier point. Councillor Berry shared Councillor Grant’s praise for the applicant 
but reiterated his disapproval towards the applicant’s approach and towards the 
Parish Councillor’s criticism of the Council, but also voiced a willingness to 
support the motion and a forgiveness of the applicant’s perceived 
transgressions. Councillor Threlfall voiced her optimism(?) towards the 
application and Councillor Greenman voiced his support of the motion as well 



 
 
 

 
 
 

as the importance of an informative to ensure the diversion of the public 
footpath. Councillors Bucknell and Puntis accepted Councillor Greenman’s 
friendly amendment regarding the inclusion of a condition for diverting the 
footpath, and Councillor Grant requested that the Committee’s concerns 
surrounding the speed of the road be duly noted. The Senior Planning Officer 
suggested a series of conditions and informatives for the resolution, and 
Councillor Threlfall further noted her concerns on light pollution on account of 
the nearby AONB. Councillor Berry noted that an appeal was unlikely to have 
succeeded, and Councillor Puntis was insistent that the applicant followed the 
listed planning conditions to the letter and avoid any possible enforcement 
action.   
 
Resolved: 
 
That Planning Permission be GRANTED, with authority delegated to the 
Head of Development Management to grant planning permission subject 
to appropriate conditions to be prepared by officers. 
 

27 Urgent Items 
 
There were no urgent items. 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  2:00 pm - 4:45 pm) 

 
The Officer who has produced these minutes is Cameron Osborn of Democratic 

Services, direct line 01225 718224, e-mail cameron.osborn@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 

Press enquiries to Communications, direct line 01225 713114 or email 
communications@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
 

mailto:communications@wiltshire.gov.uk

